

No. 23-50224

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

LEILA GREEN LITTLE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LLANO COUNTY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
Honorable Robert L. Pitman Presiding

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND**  
**AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

ROBERT CORN-REVERE\*  
JT MORRIS  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org  
jt.morris@thefire.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Book Bans and the Culture War.....	5
B. The Culture War Comes to Llano County.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Banning Books Ignores the Lessons of History and is Incompatible with our National Commitment to Free Expression.....	13
A. Censors have sought to ban books and eliminate ideas for centuries.....	13
B. Banning books is antithetical to the Founders’ understanding that the free exchange of ideas is necessary for an informed citizenry.....	16
C. The long road to freedom.....	20
II. The First Amendment Prohibits the Arbitrary Viewpoint-Based Removal of Books From Public Libraries.....	23
A. The First Amendment limits arbitrary political control of libraries.....	25

B. The First Amendment protects the right to receive information and ideas. .... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	13
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	27, 28
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944) .....	31
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	3, 27, 30
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	32, 33
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	32
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 27, 30, 33
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	31
<i>Community-Service Broad. of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	28

*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 32

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988) ..... 31

*In re: A Court of Mist & Fury*,  
Case No. CL22-1984 (Va. Beach Cir. Ct., Aug. 30, 2022)..... 12

*In re: Gender Queer, A Memoir*,  
Case No. CL22-1985 (Va. Beach Cir. Ct., Aug. 30, 2022)..... 11

*Kincaid v. Gibson*,  
236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972) ..... 31

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2000) ..... 5, 24, 29

*Little v. Llano Cnty.*, No. 1:22-CV-424-RP,  
2023 WL 2731089 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023)..... 11, 12

*Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.*,  
410 U.S. 667 (1973) ..... 31

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 24

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 24

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 31

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 23

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 24

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
 562 U.S. 443 (2011) ..... 31

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
 394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 4, 30

*Stanley v. Magrath*,  
 719 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1983) ..... 28

*Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex.*,  
 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000) ..... 3, 30

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
 491 U.S. 397 (1989). ..... 4, 31

*United States v. Amer. Libr. Ass’n*,  
 539 U.S. 194 (2003) ..... 27, 30

*United States v. One Book Called “Ulysses”*,  
 5 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1933) ..... 22

*West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 2, 13, 30, 32

*Whitney v. California*,  
 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ..... 23

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
 454 U.S. 263, (1981) ..... 25

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor*,  
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 32

**Statutes**

13 Tex. Admin. Code § 2.4..... 3, 25, 26, 30

47 U.S.C. § 396(a)..... 27

47 U.S.C. § 398(c) ..... 27

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Alexandra Alter & Elizabeth A. Harris, *Attempts to Ban Books Doubled in 2022*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 23, 2023)..... 6

Allison Pries, *Lawmakers want to expel Huckleberry Finn from N.J. schools*, NJ.com (Mar. 23, 2019) ..... 9

Amy Sohn, *The Man Who Hated Women: Sex, Censorship, & Civil Liberties in the Gilded Age* (2021)..... 21

Andrew Lapin, *Not just ‘Maus’: A Missouri school district removed several Holocaust history books, too*, Jewish Telegraphic Agency (Nov. 16, 2022)..... 8

Anne Lyon Haight & Chandler B. Grannis, *Banned Books: 387 B.C. to 1978 A.D.* (1978) ..... 9, 15

Annie Gowen, *Censorship battles’ new frontier: Your public library*, Wash. Post (Apr. 17, 2022)..... 7

Ashley White, *Louisiana attorney general creates ‘protecting minors’ tip line to report library books*, Daily Advertiser (Dec. 1, 2022) ..... 7

*Banned & Challenged Classics*, Am. Libr. Assoc. .... 10

*Banned: Adventures of Huckleberry Finn*, PBS (Sept. 2017) ..... 9

Benjamin Franklin, *The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin*..... 18

Bill Chappell, *A Texas lawmaker is targeting 850 books that he says could make students feel uneasy*, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Oct. 10, 2021)..... 7

*Book Burning*, Holocaust Encyclopedia..... 16

Doug Linder, *The Trial of John Peter Zenger: An Account* (2001) ..... 19



Eesha Pendharkar, *A School Librarian Pushes Back on Censorship and Gets Death Threats and Online Harassment*, Ed. Week (Sept. 22, 2022) ..... 8

Eesha Pendharkar, *Why the Bible Is Getting Pulled Off School Bookshelves*, Ed. Week (Dec. 15, 2022) ..... 33

Eric Berkowitz, *Dangerous Ideas: A Brief History of Censorship in the West, from the Ancients to Fake News* (2021) ..... 14, 20

Erin Blakemore, *The history of book bans—and their changing targets—in the U.S.*, Nat’l Geographic (Apr. 24, 2023) ..... 20

Frederick Schauer, *Principles, Institutions and the First Amendment*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 84 (1998)..... 24

Hannah Allam, *Culture war in the stacks: Librarians marshal against rising book bans*, Wash. Post (Mar. 4, 2023) ..... 5

Hannah Marcus, *Escaping the Index of Prohibited Books*, Lapham’s Q. (Sept. 30, 2020) ..... 15

Hannah Natanson, *School librarians face a new penalty in the banned-book wars: Prison*, Wash. Post (May 18, 2023)..... 8

Hans J. Hillerbrand, *On Book Burnings and Book Burners: Reflections on the Power (And Powerlessness) of Ideas*, 74 J. Am. Acad. Religion, no. 3 (Sept. 2006)..... 14, 15

Heinrich Heine, *Almansor* ..... 16

Hillel Italie, *Book ban attempts hit record high in 2022, library org says*, Associated Press (Mar. 23, 2023)..... 6

*History of the Libr. of Congress*, Libr. of Congress ..... 17, 19

*History*, Libr. Co. of Phila ..... 17

Jane Henderson, *Annual banned book list shows record attempts at censorship in 2022*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Apr. 24, 2023) ..... 6

*Jefferson’s Libr.*, Libr. of Congress ..... 19

Jeffrey Fleishman, *School librarians vilified as the ‘arm of Satan’ in book-banning wars*, L.A. Times (Jan. 27, 2023) ..... 8

Jerry Mitchell & Ann Marie Cunningham, *Mississippi’s Own Angie Thomas: Her Most Popular Book Is Missing from Library Shelves*, Miss. Today (Mar. 16, 2023) ..... 7

Jessica Villagomez, *Chicago Public Library removing 6 Dr. Seuss books from the shelves while it determines long-term options*, Chi. Trib. (Mar. 8, 2021)..... 10

Joanna Weiss, *‘Are You There, God?’ Reminds Us Why Books Are Still Banned, Even in the Digital Age*, Politico (Apr. 29, 2023) ..... 33

John Locke, *An Essay Concerning Human Understanding* ..... 17

John Milton, *Areopagitica* ..... 16

John O. McGinnis, *The Once and Future Property-Based Vision of the First Amendment*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 49 (1996) ..... 17

John S. Tanner & Justin Collings, *How Adams and Jefferson Read Milton and Milton Read Them*, 40 Milton Q., no. 3 (2006) ..... 17

Kendall Tietz, *Anne Frank novel banned in Florida school over ‘sexually explicit’ content: ‘Minimization of the Holocaust’*, Fox News (Apr. 13, 2013) ..... 8

Larissa Ransom, *On this day in 302 Diocletian issued his edict on Manicheanism*, Mint Imperials (Mar. 31, 2015) ..... 14

*Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry*, National Archives (Aug. 4, 1822)..... 18

*Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams*, National Archives (June 10, 1815)..... 19

Michael Kent Curtis, *The 1859 Crisis Over Hinton Helper’s Book, The Impending Crisis: Free Speech, Slavery, and Some Light on the Meaning of the First Section of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 68 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1113 (1993) ..... 21

Michael Taylor, *What Not to Read: Book Censorship in Early Modern Europe*, College of University Libraries and Learning Sciences News (Sept. 26, 2017)..... 15

*Minnesota high school bans Steinbeck, Watson novellas*, Wash. Times (Dec. 24, 2020) ..... 10

*Modern History Sourcebook: Index librorum prohibitorum, 1557-1966*, Fordham Univ. .... 15

Morgan Phillips, *Conservative youth organization offers students books banned by their school district*, Fox News (Dec. 11, 2020) ..... 10

Randall P. Bezanson & William G. Buss, *The Many Faces of Government Speech*, 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1377 (2001)..... 23

Robert Corn-Revere, *The Mind of the Censor and the Eye of the Beholder: The First Amendment and the Censor’s Dilemma* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2021) ..... 21, 22

*The Perils of Reading: Samuel Green and Harriet Beecher Stowe’s Uncle Tom’s Cabin*, Md. St. Archives ..... 20

Tyler Kingkade, *Conservative activists want to ban 400 books from a library — but they aren’t even on shelves*, NBC News (Aug. 23, 2022)..... 7

Valerius Maximus, *Memorable Deeds and Sayings: One Thousand Tales from Ancient Rome* (Henry John Walker trans., Hackett Publishing 2004)..... 14

*WarGames* (United Artists 1983)..... 33
